
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 8 November 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 
718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Carole King 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

 

  
 

 Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Nabil Najjar 
Cllr Tom Rounds 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to
[...]
637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 12 July 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, ple
[...]
mended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 
2023 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ashley O'Neill and Cllr Ricky Rogers 
 
  

 
31 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence have been received from: 
 

 Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 

 Cllr Tamara Reay 

 
32 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 May 2023 were considered. 
 
Members queried when an update would be provided with regard to Minute 27. 
In response, officers stated that further information needed to be gathered and 
as such, Members would be contacted outside of the meeting. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 9 May 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

35 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

36 Unwanted Behaviour Policy 
 
Paul Collyer, Head of Occupational Health & Safety, introduced the item and 
provided a brief summary on the aims of the policy. It was explained that the 
policy was developed due to the increased frequency in which public facing 
Council staff were experiencing episodes of unwanted behaviour from members 
of the public. Officers had identified that existing health and safety policies 
focussing on the prevention and management of risks to staff did not 
adequately cover this topic. Therefore, after further investigation into the level of 
inconsistent reporting of episodes and requests from man
[...]
e Committee on 6 
November 2013, Committee Members had agreed that Councillors should not 
be eligible for any Council staff benefits. At the end of the discussion, Members 
reaffirmed this sentiment.  
 

39 Update on Provision of Workforce Analytics 
 
Tamsin Kielb, Director of HR & OD, informed Members that the officer 
responsible for analysing workforce data had left the Council. Therefore, as 
their replacement was not due to start until the end of September 2023, an 
update on the provision of workforce analytics could not given at the next 
meeting of the Committee. However, officers reassured Members that this 
resourcing issue had been identified, would be rectified, and an update would 
be provided as soon as possible. 
 

40 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00 - 3.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 8

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


1 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
DATE 8th November 2023 

 

 
Employee Volunteering policy  

 

 
 

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to update SPC on the new Employee Volunteering 
Scheme policy. 

 
Background 

 
2. Wiltshire Council’s Volunteering Strategy (2017-2021) vision was to increase the 

number of people who volunteer in Wiltshire and outlined our commitment to explore 
ways in which employees can contribute to Wiltshire communities through 
volunteering. 

 
3. In February 2020, CLT approved an employee volunteering scheme, and this was 

then agreed by JCC in February 2020 and SPC in March 2020. The scheme agreed 
provided employees with one paid day per annum, pro rata for part-time employees, 
to take part in voluntary activities which support Wiltshire communities. 

 
4. The launch was postponed owing to the uncertainties presented by the COVID-19 

pandemic. In May 2023, following the easing of restrictions, CLT reconfirmed their 
corporate approach to the volunteering scheme, aligned to the business plan and 
vision to create stronger communities in Wiltshire. As such, the Employee 
Volunteering Scheme policy has been developed to provide a framework for the 
scheme. 
 

Main considerations 

5. As outlined in the policy, the scheme allows employees to take one day a year or 
equivalent paid time off to volunteer, pro-rata for part-time employees. Employees 
can only use the volunteering allowance to take part in voluntary activities which 
support Wiltshire communities, including environment and conservation projects for 
local community projects or charities, community care activities.     

 
Reason for the policy/ changes to the policy 
 
6. In October 2019, a business case was presented to the Corporate Leadership Team 

(CLT) for developing an employee volunteering scheme for Wiltshire Council 
employees, to enhance social cohesion and community engagement, increase 
employee engagement and retention, and improve our employer brand which 
supports with attraction.  

 
 

Environmental impact of the proposal 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

 

7. Key priority areas have been identified for approved activities including community 
depreciation and climate change. Any activity which falls within the areas will have a 
positive impact on our local environment.  
 

 
 

Equalities impact of the proposal  
 
8. The EIA did not identify issues throughout the policy proposal, a variety of activities 

to be offered allowing employees across all groups to be matched when applicable to 
an approved opportunity to volunteer.  

 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

9. To ensure that any activity does not result in job displacement, key priority areas 
have been identified by the Extended Leadership Team (ELT) and the Executive 
Office:  

o Social Care 
o Community Conversations 
o Corporate Parenting 
o Community Depreciation 
o Climate Change.  

 
10. It has been identified that measurement of the impact and benefits will be key to 

mitigate risk, and this will be completed through our staff engagement and wellbeing 
survey.  

 
11. To ensure this scheme is communicated effectively, a communications plan will be 

developed to ensure we are able to promote the volunteering work and this will be 
used to support our recruitment and retention strategy. 

 
 

Financial Implications of the proposal  
 

12. There is no additional funding or cost associated with the introduction of this policy, 
save the release time of volunteers which is the equivalent of an additional day's 
annual leave for a member of staff.  
 

Recommendations  
 

13. It is recommended that SPC support the implementation of this new policy. 
 
 

 
Tamsin Kielb 
Director HR&OD 

 

 

Report Author: Stacey Sanderson – Strategic Projects & Policy Officer  

Page 10



 

1 

Employee Volunteering Scheme Policy 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as large print 
and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it?    
 
Wiltshire Council supports employees who wish to undertake volunteering activities 
within the community or for charitable organisations.  
 
Employee volunteering helps Wiltshire Council build strong relationships with the 
community, enhances social cohesion and develops a ‘sense’ of belonging whilst 
creating a more resilient community. It also supports with staff engagement and 
gives employees the chance to develop skills and to play a more active role in 
Wiltshire communities.     
 
The scheme allows employees to take one day a year or equivalent paid time off to 
volunteer, pro-rata for part-time employees. Employees can only use the 
volunteering allowance to take part in voluntary activities which support Wiltshire 
communities, including en
[...]
ould be aware of 
including: 
 

 Time off for elections  

 Code of conduct policy 

 Politically restricted posts policy and procedure  

 Equality and Diversity policy and procedure  

 Annual leave and bank holiday entitlement policy  

 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, or for further 

guidance and support visit the Oracle Helpdesk. 

Page 18

https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Time%20off.aspx?web=1d
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Conduct-at-work.aspx?web=1
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Recruitment.aspx?web=1
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Equality-and-diversity.aspx?web=1
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Annual%20leave.aspx?web=1


1 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
Date 8th November 2023 
 

 
Long Service Awards policy 

 
Purpose  
 

1. The purpose of the report is to update SPC on the policy updates for the Long 
Service Awards policy. 

 
 
Background 
 

2. It is proposed that: 
 

 The voucher amount awarded at 25 years’ service is increased from £150 
to £250.  

 The milestones of 15, 20, and 25 years’ service are recognised with a 
certificate of recognition and a badge. 

 Wiltshire Rewards is used as the council’s long service voucher provider 
going forward, with each directorate contributing to a central pot to cover 
these and other awards. 

 
3. The current arrangement is that employees are given a voucher to the value of 

£150 upon reaching 25 years’ service with Wiltshire Council. This arrangement 
has been in place since before the move to unitary status in 2009, with the 
previous Wiltshire County Council policy continuing to apply.  

 
4. The council’s current provider for long service vouchers is Edenred (formerly 

Capital Incentives) which provides an online voucher ordering system at no cost
[...]
l as any other events the 
organisation may wish to hold to celebrate success.  

 
 
Environmental impact of the proposal 
 

19. None identified. 
 
 
Equalities impact of the proposal  
 

20. This policy was taken to an equality impact assessment panel on 12th October 
2023. All comments from this panel were considered.  

 
 
Risk Assessment 
 

21. Employees’ sense of their value to the organisation may be impacted if the 
recommendations proposed to SPC are not approved. This could negatively 
affect engagement, morale, and potentially loyalty and retention. 

 
22. In addition, as noted above, employee habits are changing, and employees are 

less likely to achieve high service milestones. By revising how we recognise 
service, we continue to align the council’s practice to the changing workforce. 

 
 
Financial Implications of the proposal  
 

23. It is important to note that any increase in the voucher award will impact on 
service budgets, as long service is budgeted from services rather than funded 
corporately. If the recommendation of annual directorate contribution to a 
central pot is approved, this will impact directorate budgets.  

  
24. Although any increase in voucher amount is expected to be minimal given the 

small number of employees reaching 25 years’ service compared with the total 
council workforce, the impact on services will vary depending upon the 
demographics of each particular service workforce.   

  
25. In addition, consideration needs to be given to the effective date of any changes 

and whether any change in amount will be backdated as this will further impact 
on service budgets.  It is recommended that the change in amount is not 
backdated, and takes effect from 1st January 2024.  

 
 
Recommendations  

 

Page 22



5 
 
 

 

26. It is recommended that SPC support the updates to this policy, as summarised:  
 

 The voucher amount awarded at 25 years’ service is increased from £150 
to £250, in line with a revised published policy effective from 1st January 
2024. 

 The milestones of 15, 20, and 25 years’ service are recognised with a 
certificate of recognition and a badge, effective from 1st January 2024 

 Wiltshire Rewards is used as the council’s long service voucher provider 
going forward, effective from 1st January 2024, with each directorate 
contributing to a central pot to cover these and other awards. 

 
 
Tamsin Kielb 
Director HR&OD 
 

 

Report Author: Francesca Hyde, Strategic Projects and Policy Officer 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Version September 2023  

1  
 

Long service awards policy 

 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as large print 
and audio on request.   

 

Who does it apply to?  

  

This policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees, with the exception of those on 

TUPE terms and conditions, and teaching and non-teaching staff employed in 

maintained schools or academies.  

  

What are the main points?  

  

1. All Wiltshire Council employees who have completed 25 years' service are entitled 

to an award of £250 in voucher form.  

 

2. All Wiltshire Council employees who have completed 15, 20, or 25 years’ service 

will receive a certificate of recognition and a badge. 

 

Former district council employees 

  

3. For employees who TUPE transferred to Wiltshire Council from a former district 

council as part of the unitary merger in April 2009, and subsequently moved onto 

Wiltshire Council terms and conditions, any previous service with that district will 

count for the purposes of long service awards.  

 

4. For former district council employees who joined Wiltshire County Council of their 

own accord prior to the unitary merger, service with their previous authority will not 

be counted. 

  

Calculation of service  

  

5. Service must be exclusively with Wiltshire Council (or as set out in paragraphs 3-

4). Service with other employers, whether p

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 
NOVEMBER 2023 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ashley O'Neill and Cllr Simon Jacobs 
(Substitute) 
  

 
41 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Tamara Reay 

 Councillor Ricky Rogers 

 Councillor Richard Clewer, who was substituted by Councillor Simon 

Jacobs. 

 
42 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2023 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 12 July 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

45 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

46 Employee Volunteering Scheme Policy 
 
Jane Tagg, Strategic Business Partner, updated the Committee on the new 
Employee Volunteering Scheme policy. 
 
The background and reasons for the policy were detailed as per Paragraphs 2, 
4, and 6 of the report. It was explained that the scheme would entitle employees 
to take one day a year (pro-rata for part-time employees), or equivalent paid 
time off, to volunteer for activities that supported Wiltshire communities; 
including environment and conservation projects for local community projects or 
charities, and community care activities.  
 
It was noted that the scheme would be monitored with regard to process and 
employee take-up. It was highlighted that it would align the Council with other 
private and public sectors. Officers explained that all proposed volunteering 
activities would be submitted to the Extended Leadership Team (ELT) for 
approval, and once a selection of appropriate activities were confirmed, officers 
would focus on the development of a strong communications strategy. 
 
Finally, Members were informed that the scheme would incur no additional 
funding or cost associations upon its introduction, save the release time of 
volunteers which as aforementioned, would be the equivalent of an additional 
day’s annual leave for a full-time member of staff. 
 
During the discussion, points included: 
 

 Members commended the policy and expressed enthusiasm at the 

proposed opportunities available for Council staff.  

 The possibility of expanding the scheme to allow staff further days off per 

year to engage with additional volunteering opportunities was queried. In 

response, officers noted that once the launch of the scheme had been 

reviewed and assessed, further discussions could be had on next steps. 

It was further highlighted that at present, if members of staff wished to 

partake in additional volunteering activities, these would be treated as 

part of their separate annual leave entitlement. 

 Members highlighted the importance of monitoring the scheme and 

producing metrics to assess the level of impact in terms of which 

directorates and priority areas had the largest uptakes and which 

opportunities were accepted or declined. 

 It was explained that once the new Oracle programme had launched, the 

Council would seek to record volunteering days and could therefore 

hopefully provide data on volunteering days for future analysis.  

 Officers highlighted that certain departments may not be able to avail of 

volunteering leave as the business needs of the Council and service 

continuity was a priority and as such, there could be instances in which 

officers could not approve a requested day off. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 It was clarified that the list of key priority areas as per Paragraph 9 of the 

report aligned with those of the business plan and would be used as a 

basis for considering various volunteering opportunities.  

 Members queried if volunteering activities would be limited to those only 

in Wiltshire or if any outside of the County would be considered due to 

many Wiltshire residents using cross-border services and the opportunity 

to support and benefit a larger populace. It was emphasised that the 

policy focused on benefitting Wiltshire residents specifically and 

therefore, although there was scope to consider activities outside of the 

County, there would need to be a strong and justifiable case as to how 

Wiltshire residents would be supported. 

 It was reiterated that the scheme mirrored similar ventures in both the 

private and public sectors, and that the scheme allowed groups of staff to 

volunteer together on a project. 

 Members emphasised that the wording of Paragraph 7 should be 

amended to specify that the scheme would cover those areas 

encompassed by Wiltshire Council, not Swindon borough. 

 Officers explained that they were aware of a number of neighbouring 

Local Authorities that had also implemented similar policies, however the 

schemes had recently been launched and as such, it was too soon to 

retrieve any benchmarking information.   

 Officers were thanked for their presentation and hard work in developing 

the policy. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee supported the implementation of the Employee 
Volunteering Scheme Policy subject to minor amendments as raised 
during the meeting. 
 
The Committee requested that an update on the delivery of the policy be 
brought to the Committee in 12 months’ time. 
 
 

47 Long Service Awards Policy 
 
Francesca Hyde, Senior Case Adviser, updated the Committee on the policy 
amendments for the Long Service Awards Policy. 
 
It was explained that the policy arrangement had been in place since before the 
move to unitary status in 2009, with the previous Wiltshire County Council policy 
continuing to apply. The proposed amendments to the policy were detailed as 
per Paragraph 2 of the report alongside Paragraphs 6 and 7 regarding 
associated tax liabilities, and Paragraph 23 regarding the financial implications 
of the proposal.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

During the discussion, points included: 
 

 Incorporating further milestones such as 30 and 35 years of service. 

Officers noted that it had been explored with the Corporate Leadership 

Team, and they had been asked to investigate to determine if there was 

scope for any such recognition. 

 It was clarified that when calculating long service awards, if a member of 

staff had transferred to Wiltshire Council from another Local Authority, 

any years accrued through that previous authority would not be 

considered within the calculation as it would only recognise Wiltshire 

Council service. However, this was not applicable to those members of 

staff who had transferred from Wiltshire County Council during the 

unitary merger in 2009 where it was agreed to recognise their previous 

service. Furthermore, if a member of staff had previously worked for 

Wiltshire Council, resigned, and were then re-employed at a later date, 

those previous years of service would not be considered within the 

calculation due to the break in employment.    

 Paragraph 20 of the report was highlighted, and it was confirmed that the 

reference to the comments from the panel were more procedural queries 

as opposed to any specific concerns on any equalities impacts. 

 It was noted that Councillors would not be eligible for any long service 

awards as per the policy, as it was primarily aimed towards Council staff. 

 Members requested an update on the number of employees anticipated 

to reach 30 to 35 years of service which officers agreed could be 

provided at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee supported the updates to the policy as summarised: 
 

 The voucher amount awarded at 25 years’ service to be 

increased from £150 to £250, in line with a revised published 

policy effective from 1 January 2024. 

 The milestones of 15, 20, and 25 years’ service to be recognised 

with a certificate of recognition and a badge, effective from 1 

January 2024. 

 Wiltshire Rewards to be used as the Council’s long service 

voucher provider going forward, effective from 1 January 2024, 

with each directorate contributing to a central pot to cover these 

and other awards. 

 Wiltshire Rewards to be used as the Council’s long service 

voucher provider going forward, effective from 1 January 2024, 

with each directorate contributing to a central pot to cover these 

and other awards. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

48 Oracle Update 
 
Barry Jordan, OD & People Change Service Manager, and Tamsin Kielb, 
Director of HR & OD, provided written and verbal updates to the Committee on 
Multi-Factor Authentication and the Acceptable Usage Policy, the launch of 
Oracle, and minor changes to the Expenses Policy.  
 
Acceptable Usage Policy: Multi-Factor Authentication Introduction 
 

 It was explained that the policy had been updated to reflect best practice 

in line with the fast-paced nature of the area, and to ensure that the 

Council continued to employ the most robust security tools available.  

 The main considerations for the Committee were outlined as per the 

report, with specific attention drawn to Paragraphs 6 and 8. 

 It was highlighted that the policy referred to anyone accessing Wiltshire 

Council information and therefore Councillors, among others, would be 

bound by the policy’s terms. Members requested that Paragraph 2a of 

the policy be amended to specifically note that the policy applied to 

Councillors and stressed the importance of informing all Councillors of 

the changes. Members also suggested advertising the changes on 

specific Councillor focussed systems and organising a detailed briefing 

for all Councillors through the Democratic Services, IT, and Information 

Governance Teams. 

 It was further noted that the first cloud application to utilise Multi-Factor 

Authentication (MFA) would be Oracle, which was due to be launched 

under the Evolve programme. Officers acknowledged that it was a 

significant adjustment to previous working practices and had therefore 

worked with focus groups and other members of staff to run pilots and 

seek feedback to understand where the pinch points were. 

 Members queried what support was in place to help those people that 

may struggle with the changes. Officers explained that there was a step-

by-step guide as part of the set-up process which should help in the first 

instance, but if there were any further issues then there would be contact 

information to signpost people to specific support staff. 

 Members highlighted that it was useful to have tracked changes shown 

on updated policies for Members to easily see any amendments. 

 In response to a request, officers agreed to substitute the word “dodgy” 

for “suspicious” when used throughout the policy. 

 In reference to phishing and spearfishing, it was emphasised that in the 

interest of doubt, any suspicious emails should be forwarded to 

informationgovernance@wiltshire.gov.uk for further investigation. 

 Officers alongside the Cabinet Member with the responsibility for IT, 

Broadband, and Digital, reassured Members that they were satisfied with 

the approach that the IT and Information Governance Teams had in 

place. 

 

mailto:informationgovernance@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 

Launch of Oracle 
 

 It was confirmed that Oracle was due to launch on Monday 13 November 

2023 with a staggered, phased approach. 

 Details were then given for the main support mechanisms available, 

namely: 

o Self-service guidance documents on sharepoint. 

o 171 ‘super users’ covering all services who had been given 

additional training and were acting as change agents to support 

the transition. 

o A dedicated mailbox if people experienced particular issues. 

o Online training guides. 

o Dedicated areas in County Hall and Monkton Park where one-to-

one support was available for three weeks after the initial launch. 

 Members expressed enthusiasm at the launch of the system and asked 

how officers were engaging with those people that would be affected by 

the transition. It was explained that as it was a cloud-based system, and 

therefore reliant on internet and bandwidth capabilities, communications 

would be staggered in hourly blocks to mitigate any congestion. 

Furthermore, officers had created a series of launch videos and internal 

communications that would be circulated to all relevant parties to notify 

them of the changes and generate interest.  

 It was explained that the Council ran a series of independent systems 

relevant to different services such as payroll, staff training, and 

recruitment processes. However, these different services would be 

consolidated into Oracle which would therefore lessen additional 

administration and maintenance requirements and instead provide a 

more holistic picture, thus supporting better decision making and data 

analysis. 

 It was clarified that the savings gleaned from the integration of the 

systems would be realised over a number of years, but that it would 

provide a wider financial perspective in areas such as bulk buying and 

procurement.  

 Officers reassured Members that the Evolve Team were responsible for 

the system itself, however officers within the Finance and HR Teams had 

specific roles to continuously review the system to ensure compliance 

and identify any areas for improvement.  

 
Expenses Policy Update 
 

 It was briefly explained that there was a minor change to the Expenses 

Policy due to the launch of Oracle as the system allowed for expenses to 

be processed twice a month, instead of the current system of once a 

month. As such, the policy had been amended to note the change. 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the Acceptable Use Policy subject to 
amendments as raised during the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the update on Oracle and the subsequent 
amendment to the Expenses Policy. 
 
 

49 DBS Policy Update 
 
Tamsin Kielb, Director HR & OD, presented a verbal update to the Committee 
on the amendment to the DBS policy (Disclosure and Barring Service).  
 
It was confirmed that the policy had been considered at a past Joint 
Consultative Committee (JCC) meeting in which it was explained that a minor 
amendment to the policy had been made due to a missing process. Members 
were informed that if an applicant had lived overseas for more than 12 months 
in the past 10 years, officers were required to obtain a certificate of good 
conduct from the country that they resided in. As such, it was confirmed that the 
Recruitment Team would support managers in doing such when needed, and 
therefore the policy referred managers to that team. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update.  
 
 

50 Workforce Analytics 
 
Tamsin Kielb, Director HR & OD, and Kirsty Butcher, Workforce Insight Analyst, 
updated the Committee on the current workforce analytics position.  
 
Members were reminded that the previous Workforce Analyst had left the 
Council which had identified a lack of resilience within the team and had led to 
officers undertaking a subsequent staffing restructure. As such, Kirsty Butcher 
was introduced as the new Workforce Insight Analyst and it was explained that 
a Workforce Analytics report could not be drafted in time for the meeting, but it 
was confirmed that a report would be delivered at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Officers confirmed that it was a key priority to continue replicating and 
developing the report to provide richer insights and assist with the development 
and analysis of the Employee Engagement and Wellbeing Survey. The 
importance of understanding the data was then emphasised as it would assist 
officers in making data driven decisions to support the delivery of the Council’s 
Workforce Strategy.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The move to Oracle was raised and it was noted that it had added a further 
layer of complexity as to how the data was extracted, however officers were 
confident that there was ample support across services to assist with data 
extraction to form the basis of the reports. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

51 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.45 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

